APPENDIX B – Corporate Expense Calculations and Assumptions

(dollars in thousands)  3Q 2020
Asset management and other fees to related parties  $ 2,387
Expense reimbursements to related parties-corporate   639
General and administrative   1,736
Corporate overhead  $ 4,762
Annualized Corporate Overhead  $ 19,048

Trailing Twelve Month Net Operating Income ("TTM NOI")  $ 36,705
2019 Proforma NOI  $ 51,700

Annualized Corporate Overhead / TTM NOI   52%
Annualized Asset management and other fees to related parites / TTM NOI   26%
Annualized Corporate Overhead / 2019 Proforma NOI   37%

Notes:

1. CMCT permanently eliminated its $1.1 million annual base service fee starting in 2Q 2020 and replaced it with an incentive fee. We
therefore annualize 3Q 2020 contributions to corporate overhead to account for this benefit and better reflect in-place corporate expenses.

 2. Source: CMCT Form 10-Q and Form 10-K filings. 2019 proforma NOI defined by Nominating Stockholders as the midpoint of CMCT’s
2019 guidance for 2019 “Segment NOI from retained properties and lending activities” as disclosed on Form 8-K filed on 11/8/19, which
adjusts for properties sold during 2019.

(dollars in thousands)  4Q 2019   1Q 2020   2Q 2020   3Q 2020

Trailing Twelve
Month

("TTM")
Net Operating Income ("NOI")
Douglas Emmett Inc  $ 166,635  $ 172,330  $ 138,639  $ 138,718  $ 616,322
Kilroy Realty Corp.   154,679   157,826   157,410   163,091   633,006
Hudson Pacific Properties Inc   136,096   131,717   126,048   121,176   515,037
American Assets Trust Inc   62,841   63,130   56,167   53,675   235,813

General & Administrative Expense ("G&A")
Douglas Emmett Inc  ("DEI")  $ 9,859  $ 10,335  $ 9,863  $ 9,469  $ 39,526
Kilroy Realty Corp. ("KRC")   22,365   19,010   18,897   18,572   78,844
Hudson Pacific Properties Inc ("KRC")   17,848   18,618   17,897   17,428   71,791
American Assets Trust Inc  ("AAT")   6,376   6,820   6,679   6,438   26,313

TTM G&A  / TTM NOI
Douglas Emmett Inc  ("DEI")   6.4%
Kilroy Realty Corp. ("KRC")   12.5%
Hudson Pacific Properties Inc ("KRC")   13.9%
American Assets Trust Inc  ("AAT")   11.2%
Average   11.0%

Notes:

1. The Nominating Stockholders believe that DEI, KRC, HHP and AAT are an appropriate peer group given DEI, KRC and HPP are West
Coast office REITs and AAT is a West Coast diversified REIT with a heavy office component.  All four own principally institutional grade
properties, as does CMCT. None of the peer-group companies are externally advised as there are no public REITs with CMCT’s asset